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Test Report No. VNHL2512041243TY Date: January 09, 2026

HONG HUNG FURNITURE COMPANY LIMITED

Page 1 of 19

PLOT NO. 560, MAP SHEET NO. 38, KHANH LOC QUARTER, TAN HIEP WARD, HO CHI MINH CITY, VIETNAM

The following sample(s) was/were submitted and identified by the client as:

SGS Job No. : VNHL2512041243TY

Sample Description :  QUEEN BED (N709P421467B /N709P421468B)
Color : BLACK

Characteristic . STEEL

Date of Production 1 12/2025

Manufacturer : HONG HUNG FURNITURE COMPANY LIMITED
Buyer :  GIGACLOUD TECHNOLOGY(USA) INC
Country of Origin : VIETNAM

Country of Destination : THEUS

End users : CHILDREN

As above information is provided and confirmed by the applicant. SGS is not liable to the accuracy, suitability,

reliability or/and integrity of the information.

Sample Receiving Date : DECEMBER 15, 2025

Final Confirmed Date : DECEMBER 15, 2025

Testing Period : DECEMBER 15, 2025 TO JANUARY 09, 2026
Test Requested : PLEASE REFER TO THE RESULT SUMMARY.
Test Results . PLEASE REFER TO NEXT PAGE(S).

Result Summary

Test Requested Conclusion

I. PHYSICAL TEST --

ASTM F1427 — 21 Standard Consumer Safety Specification for Bunk Beds PASS
16 CFR 1213 — Safety Standard for Entrapments Hazard In Bunk Bed PASS
16 CFR 1513 — Requirements for Bunk Beds PASS
16 CFR 1500.48 (Sharp Points) and 16 CFR 1500.49 (Sharp Edges) PASS
Il. CHEMICAL TEST --

16 CFR 1303 CPSIA Section 101(f) — Lead in paint/similar surface coating material PASS
CPSIA section 101(a)(2) — Lead in accessible substrate materials PASS
15 USC 1278a — Children's products containing lead; lead paint rule PASS

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-
conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects
the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does
not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the
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Signed for and on behalf of
SGS Vietham LTD

Thay mat ceng ty G/4d.

J S_G& SGS Vietnam Ltd

Ung Thanh Van
Hardline SBU Manager
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Test Report No. VNHL2512041243TY Date: January 09, 2026 Page 3 of 19
Test Results:
I. PHYSICAL TEST

ASTM F1427 — 21 Standard Consumer Safety Specification for Bunk Beds

Clause Test method and Requirement Rei”“
Clause 4.1 Performance Requirements PASS
Clause 4.2 Fit of Top Bed to Bottom Bed NA
Clause 4.3 Mattress and Foundation Size and Fit (Top Bed) PASS
Clause 4.4 Mattress Size and Fit (Lower Foundation) PASS
Clause 4.5 Upper and Lower Foundation Support Systems PASS
Clause 4.6 Side Rails PASS
Clause 4.7 Guardrails PASS
Clause 4.8 Bed Structure PASS
Clause 4.9 Ladders PASS
Clause 4.10 Metal Beds: Frame and Fastenings PASS
Clause 5.1 Test Method PASS
Clause 5.10 Permanency of Labels and Warnings PASS
Clause 6 Marking and Labeling PASS
Clause 7 Instructional Literature PASS

Sample Description:

A. QUEEN BED (N709P421467B /N709P421468B)

Note: NA = Not Applicable

Remark: This / these test(s) was / were accredited ISO 17025:2017 by VILAS.
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16 CFR 1213 SAFETY STANDARD FOR ENTRAPMENTS HAZARD IN BUNK BED

Page 4 of 19

Test ltem

Test method and Requirement

Result

1213.3 Requirements:

1213.3(a) Guardrails

Any bunk bed shall provide at least two guardrails, at least one on each side
of the bed, for each bed having the underside of its foundation more than 30
inches (760 mm) from the floor.

PASS

One guardrail shall be continuous between each of the bed’s end structures.
“Continuous” means that any gap between the guardrail and end structure
shall not exceed 0.22 inches (5.6mm) (so as to not cause a finger
entrapment hazard for a child).

PASS

The other guardrail may terminate before reaching the bed’s end structures,
providing there is no more than 15 inches (380mm) between either end of the
guardrail and the nearest bed end structures.

PASS

For bunk beds designed to have a ladder attached to one side of the bed, the
continuous guardrail shall be on the other side of the bed.

PASS

Guardrails shall be attached so that they cannot be removed without either
intentionally releasing a fastening device or applying forces sequentially in
different directions.

PASS

The upper edge of the guardrails shall be no less than 5 inches (130 mm)
above the top surface of the mattress when a mattress of the maximum
thickness specified by the bed manufacturer’s instructions is on the bed.

This requirement does not prohibit a wall-side guardrail that terminates in a
quarter-circle bend and attaches to the side rail of the upper bunk foundation.

PASS

With no mattress on the bed, there shall be no openings in the structure
between the lower edge of the uppermost member of the guardrail and the
underside of the upper bunk’s foundation that would permit passage of the
wedge block of this part when tested in accordance with the procedure at
§1213.4(a).

PASS

1213.3(b) Bed end structures:

The upper edge of the upper bunk end structures shall be at least 5 inches
(130 mm) above the top surface of the mattress for at least 50 percent of the
distance between the two posts at the head and foot of the upper bunk when
a mattress and foundation of the maximum thickness specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions is on the bed.

PASS

With no mattress on the bed, there shall be no openings in the end structures
above the foundation of the upper bunk that will permit the free passage of
the wedge block when tested in accordance with the procedure at §
1213.4(b).

PASS

When tested in accordance with § 1213.4(c), there shall be no openings in
the end structures between the underside of the foundation of the upper bunk
and upper side of the foundation of the lower bunk that will permit the free
passage of the wedge block, unless the openings are also large enough to
permit the free passage of a 9 inch (230 mm) diameter rigid sphere.

PASS

All portions of the boundary of any opening required by §§ 1213.4(c)(1) and
(2) to be probed by the wedge block, and that permits free passage of a 9-
inch diameter sphere, must conform to the neck entrapment requirements of
§ 1213.4(c)(3).

PASS
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16 CFR 1213 SAFETY STANDARD FOR ENTRAPMENTS HAZARD IN BUNK BED
. Result
Test Item Test method and Requirement A
1213.5 Marking and labeling
1213.5(a) There shall be a permanent label or marking on each bed stating the name
and address (city, state, and zip code) of the manufacturer, distributor, or PASS
retailer; the model number; and the month and year of manufacture.
1213.5(b) The following warning label shall be permanently attached to the inside of an
upper bunk bed end structure in a location that cannot be covered by the
bedding but that may be covered by the placement of a pillow.
% WARNING
To help prevent serious or fatal injuries from entrapment or falls:
« Never allow a child under 6 years on upper bunk
PASS
+ Use only a mattress that is __ inches long and __ inches
wide on upper bunk
+ Ensure thickness of mattress and foundation combined
does not exceed __inches and that mattress surface is at
least 5 inches below upper edge of guardrails
DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL
1213.6 Instructions.
Instructions shall accompany each bunk bed set and shall include the PASS
following information.
1213.6(a) Size of mattress and foundation.
The length and width of the intended mattress and foundation shall be clearly
stated, either numerically or in conventional terms such as twin size, twin PASS
extra-long, etc. In addition, the maximum thickness of the mattress and
foundation required for compliance with § 1213.3(a)(5) and (b)(1) shall be
stated.
1213.6(b) Safety warnings PASS
The instructions shall provide the following safety warnings:
Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk. PASS
Use guardrails on both sides of the upper bunk. PASS
Prohibit horseplay on or under beds. PASS
Prohibit more than one person on upper bunk. PASS
Use ladder for entering or leaving upper bunk. PASS
If the bunk bed will be placed next to a wall, the guardrail that runs the full
length of the bed should be placed against the wall to prevent entrapment
PASS
between the bed and the wall.
This applies only to bunk beds without two full-length guardrails.

Sample Description:
A. QUEEN BED (N709P421467B /N709P421468B)
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16 CFR 1513 — REQUIREMENTS FOR BUNK BEDS
Result
Test ltem Test method and Requirement A

1513.3 Requirements

1513.3(a) Guardrails

Any bunk bed shall provide at least two guardrails, at least one on each side of
the bed, for each bed having the underside of its foundation more than 30 PASS
inches (760 mm) from the floor.

One guardrail shall be continuous between each of the bed’s end structures.
“Continuous” means that any gap between the guardrail and end structure
shall not exceed 0.22 inches (5.6mm) (so as to not cause a finger entrapment PASS
hazard for a child).

The other guardrail may terminate before reaching the bed’s end structures,
providing there is no more than 15 inches (380mm) between either end of the PASS
guardrail and the nearest bed end structures.

For bunk beds designed to have a ladder attached to one side of the bed, the
continuous guardrail shall be on the other side of the bed. PASS

Guardrails shall be attached so that they cannot be removed without either
intentionally releasing a fastening device or applying forces sequentially in PASS
different directions.

The upper edge of the guardrails shall be no less than 5 inches (130 mm)
above the top surface of the mattress when a mattress of the maximum

thickness specified by the bed manufacturer’s instructions is on the bed. PASS

This requirement does not prohibit a wall-side guardrail that terminates in a
quarter-circle bend and attaches to the side rail of the upper bunk foundation.

With no mattress on the bed, there shall be no openings in the structure
between the lower edge of the uppermost member of the guardrail and the
underside of the upper bunk’s foundation that would permit passage of the PASS
wedge block of this part when tested in accordance with the procedure at
§1513.4(a).

1513.3(b) Bed end structures

The upper edge of the upper bunk end structures shall be at least 5 inches
(130 mm) above the top surface of the mattress for at least 50 percent of the
distance between the two posts at the head and foot of the upper bunk when a PASS
mattress and foundation of the maximum thickness specified by the
manufacturer’s instructions is on the bed.

With no mattress on the bed, there shall be no openings in the end structures
above the foundation of the upper bunk that will permit the free passage of the PASS
wedge block when tested in accordance with the procedure at § 1513.4(b).

When tested in accordance with § 1513.4(c), there shall be no openings in the
end structures between the underside of the foundation of the upper bunk and
upper side of the foundation of the lower bunk that will permit the free passage PASS
of the wedge block, unless the openings are also large enough to permit the
free passage of a 9 inch (230 mm) diameter rigid sphere.
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16 CFR 1513 — REQUIREMENTS FOR BUNK BEDS
Result
Test ltem Test method and Requirement A
All portions of the boundary of any opening required by §§ 1513.4(c)(1) and
(2) to be probed by the wedge block, and that permits free passage of a 9-inch
diameter sphere, must conform to the neck entrapment requirements of § PASS
1513.4(c)(3).
1513.5 Marking and labeling
1513.5(a) There shall be a permanent label or marking on each bed stating the name
and address (city, state, and zip code) of the manufacturer, distributor, or PASS
retailer; the model number; and the month and year of manufacture.
1513.5(b) The following warning label shall be permanently attached to the inside of an
upper bunk bed end structure in a location that cannot be covered by the
bedding but that may be covered by the placement of a pillow.
2 WARNING
To help prevent serious or fatal injuries from entrapment or falls:
+ Never allow a child under 6 years on upper bunk
PASS
+ Use only a mattress thatis __ inches long and __inches
wide on upper bunk
+ Ensure thickness of mattress and foundation combined
does not exceed __ inches and that mattress surface is at
least 5 inches below upper edge of guardrails
DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL
1513.6 Instructions.
Instructions shall accompany each bunk bed set, and shall include the PASS
following information.
1513.6(a) Size of mattress and foundation.
The length and width of the intended mattress and foundation shall be clearly
stated, either numerically or in conventional terms such as twin size, twin PASS
extra-long, etc. In addition, the maximum thickness of the mattress and
foundation required for compliance with § 1513.3(a)(5) and (b)(1) shall be
stated.
1513.6(b) Safety warnings PASS
The instructions shall provide the following safety warnings:
Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk. PASS
Use guardrails on both sides of the upper bunk. PASS
Prohibit horseplay on or under beds. PASS
Prohibit more than one person on upper bunk. PASS
Use ladder for entering or leaving upper bunk. PASS
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16 CFR 1513 — REQUIREMENTS FOR BUNK BEDS
Result

Test ltem Test method and Requirement A

If the bunk bed will be placed next to a wall, the guardrail that runs the full
length of the bed should be placed against the wall to prevent entrapment
between the bed and the wall. PASS

This applies only to bunk beds without two full-length guardrails.

Sample Description:
A. QUEEN BED (N709P421467B /N709P421468B)

16 CFR 1500.48 (Sharp Points) and 16 CFR 1500.49 (Sharp Edges)

Age grade determination

Labeled Age Grade /
Client’s Specified Age Grade /
Appropriate Age Grade /
Tested Age Grade /
Test conducted:
Test Item Test Method Test Result
Sharp Points 16 CFR 1500.48 PASS
Sharp Edges 16 CFR 1500.49 PASS
Test data:
Test ltem Component Rating
Sharp Points Sample PASS
Sharp Edges Sample PASS
Sample Description:
A. QUEEN BED (N709P421467B /N709P421468B)

Remark:  This / these test(s) was / were accredited ISO 17025:2017 by VILAS.
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Il. CHEMICAL TEST:
16 CFR 1303 CPSIA Section 101(f) — Lead in paint/similar surface coating material
Test Method: With reference to CPSC-CH-E1003-09.01. Analysis was performed by ICP-MS.

Result (mg/kg) Permissible Limit

Test Item Reporting Limit (mg/k
- porting (mg/kg) (mg/kg)

Lead (Pb) ND 20 90
Conclusion PASS -- -
Sample description:
1. BLACK COATING ON METAL (FRAME)
Note: 1. mg/kg = milligram(s) per kilogram= ppm= part(s) per million; 1% = 10000ppm (Mg/kg)

2. ND = Not Detected
3. The result is calculated using the minimum sample weight.

Remark:  This/these test(s) was / were accredited 1ISO 17025:2017 by VILAS.
The test results are considered as conform to specification based on the general consideration simple
acceptance as stated in ISO/IEC GUIDE 98-4:2012.
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CPSIA section 101(a)(2) — Lead in accessible substrate materials

Test Method (metallic materials): With reference to CPSC-CH-E1002-08.3. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

i Result (mg/kg) Reporting Limit . -
Test item Permissible Limit (mg/k
2 3 (mg/kg) (mgrkg)
Lead (Pb) ND ND 20 100
Conclusion PASS PASS

Test Method (non-metallic materials): With reference to CPSC-CH-E1001-08.3. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Result (mg/k i .
Test item : g’kg) Rep?{:\‘;’;ﬁg’;'m“ Permissible Limit (mg/kg)
Lead (Pb) 34 20 100
Conclusion PASS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:

2.
3.
4.

Note:

Remark:

BLACK SURFACED METAL (FRAME)

BLACK PLATED METAL (BOLT)
BLACK PLASTIC (FOOT CAP)

1. mg/kg = milligram(s) per kilogram= ppm= part(s) per million; 1% = 10000ppm (Mg/kg)

2. ND = Not Detected

3. Conclusion is made based on the composite sample. Individual testing is recommended as to

understand the exact content of Pb in each individual component.
This / these test(s) was / were accredited ISO 17025:2017 by VILAS.

The test results are considered as conform to specification based on the general consideration simple
acceptance as stated in ISO/IEC GUIDE 98-4:2012.

This document is issued by the Company subject to its General Conditions of Service printed overleaf, available on request or accessible at https://www.sgs.com/en-vn/terms-and-
conditions and, for electronic format documents, subject to Terms and Conditions for Electronic Documents at http://www.sgs.com/en/Terms-and-Conditions/Terms-e-Document.aspx .
Attention is drawn to the limitation of liability, indemnification and jurisdiction issues defined therein. Any holder of this document is advised that information contained hereon reflects
the Company’s findings at the time of its intervention only and within the limits of Client’s instructions, if any. The Company’s sole responsibility is to its Client and this document does
not exonerate parties to a transaction from exercising all their rights and obligations under the transaction documents. This document cannot be reproduced except in full, without prior
written approval of the Company. Any unauthorized alteration, forgery or falsification of the content or appearance of this document is unlawful and offenders may be prosecuted to the
fullest extent of the law.

Unless otherwise stated the results shown in this test report refer only to the sample(s) tested and such sample(s) are retained for 30 days only.

SGS Vietnam Ltd.

| Lot 1121, 19/5A Street, Tan Binh Industrial Zone, Tay Thanh Ward, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam. t (84) 28 3816 0999 f (84) 28 3816 0996 sgs.vietham@sgs.com

Member of the SGS Group



\\\\\n“u',,,/’
SN

e
Zmma
Test Report No. VNHL2512041243TY  Date: January 09, 2026 Page T10t19

15 USC 1278a — Children's products containing lead; lead paint rule

Test Method (metallic materials): With reference to CPSC-CH-E1002-08.3. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

Result (mg/k i i
Test item ) (mg g; Rep?gg;fg';'m" Permissible Limit (mg/kg)
Lead (Pb) ND ND 20 100
Conclusion PASS PASS

Test Method (non-metallic materials): With reference to CPSC-CH-E1001-08.3. Analysis was performed by ICP-OES.

i Result (mg/kg) Reporting Limit . -
Test item Permissible Limit (mg/k
4 (mgrkg) Ll
Lead (Pb) 34 20 100
Conclusion PASS
SAMPLE DESCRIPTION:
2. BLACK COATING ON METAL (FRAME)
3. BLACK PLATED METAL (BOLT)
4, BLACK PLASTIC (FOOT CAP)
Note: 1. mg/kg = milligram(s) per kilogram= ppm= part(s) per million; 1% = 10000ppm (Mg/kg)

2. ND = Not Detected
3. Conclusion is made based on the composite sample. Individual testing is recommended as to
understand the exact content of Pb in each individual component.

Remark: This / these test(s) was / were accredited ISO 17025:2017 by VILAS.
The test results are considered as conform to specification based on the general consideration simple
acceptance as stated in ISO/IEC GUIDE 98-4:2012.
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PHOTO OF SUBMITTED SAMPLE FOR TESTING
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:;’:i:",:‘:rm:‘%mm;mi..mm.w.‘,.m.‘m..i.... P L 1 AWARNING__—H

“ T0HEL PREVNT st i Fmentementof ol el on e of e DT
v el ot ey e et o e prse n ek s e o g o e
<Nl e s e, sl et "o i LS mtﬂu&mwwgw% ah rggga |;ems oy prt ofthe unk e tht e ot desinge foruse vith the e forexample

y { M : 10t i, hooks, e and jump opesiT)
e e o mfesdoe ok e 6 An that s surface st oo e o ol 00RO RENVE T GES
K | AVERTISSENENT 5 e i o e s bt

PORADEREO st s s i, s st R ot otV e s )
e s 0 ) - il oo Wi vl et o lopte, | Ao e e Rt s ot o s o

/\ WARNING 1 3.2
This product can expose you to

-RlSQUED'ETI{ANGLEMEM-N‘aMezou e suspendez s bt aune patie  t sperose e sot s congls chemicals including lead which
pour e s ave o I, prexemple, i san it s crocets,de eures e s codes St 35 A is known to the State of California to

NEPASELEER T ETQUETE % cause cancer. For more information,

gwtr3.5

www.P65Warnings.ca.gov.

! A Compliance Information - Not Retailer Information de conformité- Pas le détaillant
— / GIGACLOUD TECHNOLOGY (USA) INC GIGACLOUD TECHNOLOGY (USA) INC

| 4383 Shirley Avenue €l Monte, CA 91731 4388 Shirley Avenue EI Monte, CA 91731
MADE IN BINH DUONG VIETNAM FABRIQUE A BINH DUONG VIETNAM
Manufactured: 12/ 2025 Fabriqué: 12/ 2025
Model : N708P4213928.N703P4213938 Modéle : N709P4213928.N709P4213938

SAFETY MAXIMUM hoes Contome s
TSCA Title VI Compliant Conforme au Titre VI de Ia TSCA
SECURITE MAXIMALE | | California 93120 Phase 2 Compliant For Conforme 8 I2 norme Callforna 93120 Phase 2
X,? Formaldehyce pour le Formaldéhyde
WEIGHT/POIDS
400LBS

4r MADE IN VIETNAM 2.3
| FABRIQUE AU VIETNAM
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Test Report

Carton Layout

' CONG TY TNHH SUNG GONG VINABAN VE THIET KE IN AN

BOX: 1 OF 2/ ENCADRE: 1 DE 2
QTY/QTE: 1 PC /1 ENSEMBLE* _
COLOR/COULEUR: BLACK/NOIR
G.W:56.22LBS

N.W:49.16 LBS

ITEM: QUEEN BED 25
ARTICLE: LIT QUEEN

N 709 P42 1 46H2 O You must read and understand the assemblyk y*1 O

N709P421467B!40

10%
Kndenhang | HONG HUNG e & Rk | 2090x370x115mm aa
= % B s o
Tor Gar ondm | N709P421467B 1213 4] 5 [t san | HAU
Ngapndh aon| 2025.12.01 ROS/8 [RO30. v s e cHlaiche |DIHONG HUNG/12.01
115 2090 115
‘ g AR P G/ -
v gy P OZTEISYIZYdE0IN 13}
ITEM: QUEEN BED 25 |
ARTICLE: LIT QUEEN 180
o 5: N709P421467Bi40 -
O | [wE g 3
—_— -
e e 9 =
S o0 =
2300

N700P4214678 [l

instruction sheet packed in the carton before
you start to assemble

Vous devez lire et comprendre la feuille
d’instructions de montage emballée dans le
carton avant de commencer a assembler

Sets often ship in multiple boxes

and may arrive a day or two apart/

Les ensembles sont souvent expédiés

dans plusieurs boites et ne peuvent pas arriver
au méme moment, peut-étre a un jour ou deux d'intervalle.

HoAh FHAY
Thing mau So miu

P A% $HA%

Phu mdu So miu

Y-QP010-08A
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Carton Layout

A
=)

CONG TY TNHH SUNG GONG VINA

AN VE THIET KE IN AN

TO HELP PREVENT serious or fatal injuries from entrapment of fals:
- Use quardrad on both sides of upper bunk.
- Prohibit horseplay on or under bed (s).
- Prohibit more than one person on upper BURCE"5
- Use ladder for entering and leaving upper bunk.
- Never allow a chid under 6 years on upper bunk.
Use only mattress that is 80 long and 60"wide on upper bunk
- Ensure thickness of mattress does not exceed 6"
And that mattress surface is at least 5" below upper edge of guardrais.
STRANGULATION HAZARD - Never attach or hang items to any part of the
bunk bed that are not desinged for use with the bed,
for example, but not limited, hooks. belts and jump ropes.

061

DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL

|
/
- 10%
3= " E3 > T A5
ket hang | HONG HUNG e R | 2090x370x115mm B
Tor'ear ohém | N709P4214678 1] 2 3 4 5 | WA Sosnn | HAU
Ngasnhbh don|_2025.12.01 By R0303, % ko Chlaigue | DHONG HUNGI12.01
/\ WARNING ¢ 8 /\ AVERTISSEMENT ¢8

POUR AIDER A PRENENIR les blessures graves ou mortelles causées par le piégeage.

- Utliser des grade~corps des deux cités du It supérieur,

= Interdire les chahuts sur ou sous le(s) lit(s)

= Interdire phus d'une personne sur b couchette cupéfiEiia® 5

= Utlisez une escheelle pour enter et sortir du It supérieur .

- Ne lissez jamais un enfant de moins de 6 ans sur la couchette supérieur

- Utlisez uniquement un matelas mesurant 80" de long et 60" de large sur le Iit supérieur.

©

pa:

Et cette surface du matelas se trouve & au moins 5* sous le bord supérieur des garde<orps,
~RISQUE D'E = Nattachez ou pendez jamais d'objets 3

une partie du it superposé qui ne sont pas congus

/\ WARNING ¢ 6.5

pour &tre utisés avec ke I, par exemple, mais sans sy imiter, des crochets,
des ceintures et des cordes 3 sauter

NE PAS ENLEVER CETTE ETIQUETTE & 5

TO HELP PREVENT serious or fatal injuries from
‘entrapment of falls:

- Ensure thickness of mattress does not exceed 6"

- Use guardrails on both sides of upper bun——3-4 5 edge of guardraiks.

And that mattress surface is at least 5 below upper

/\ AVERTISSEMENT ¢ 6.5

ASSUrez-voUS QU [ epaisseur du matelas ne Gespasse pas 6"

- Prohibit horseplay on or under bed (s).

- Prohibit more than one person on upper bunk.

- Use ladder for entering and leaving upper bunk.
- Never allow a child under 6 years on upper bunk.
Use only mattress that is 80" long and 60"

wide on upper bunk

STRANGULATION HAZARD - Never attach or hang items
to any part of the
bunk bed that are not desinged for use with the bed,

POUR AIDER A PRENENIR les blessures graves ou mortdles =

causées par ke piégeage.

Et cette surface du matelas se trouve & au moins 5” sous le bord

- Utibser des grade~corps des deux cotés du t supiaEiza 4.5 Supéieur des garde-corps,
- Interdre s chahuts sur ou sous le(s) I(s)

~RISQUE D'ETRANGLEMENT = Nattachez ou ne suspendez

DO NOT REMOVE THIS LABEL

for example, but not limited, hooks. beks and jump ropes.
- Utilisez une escheelle

- Interdire plus d'une personne sur la couchette cupérieure

pour enter et sortir du [t supérieur .

NE PAS ENLEVER CETTE ETIQUETTE

30

MADE IN VIETNAM / FABRIQUE EN VIETNAM

DO NOT CUT OPEN WITH SHARP KNIFE / T0m1 O
NE PAS COUPER AVEC UN COUTEAU/OUTIL BIEN AIGUISE

conformité- Pas le détaillant
‘GIGACLOUD TECHNOLOGY (USA) INC
4388 Shirley Avenue El Monte, CA 91731
FABRIQUE A BINH DUONG VIETNAM
Fabriqué: 12/2025
Modéle :

supérieur
5 0 Utlisez uniquement un matelas mesurant 80" de
133 50 fong et 60" de large sur ket supérieur,
¥ 3
o | || 80 3 @
FRAGILE NO MOIST WEIGHT
FRAGILE — POIDS Gl‘“"’h&;"‘”"‘zg"‘ = “‘("m
4388 Shirley Avenue El Monte, CA 91731
MEAS/MESURE: 82.28 X 14.57 X433INCEQD ‘i 5 MADE IN BINH DUONG VIETNAM
P.0.NO/P.O.NUMERO: V069HSC20251127WM 2 [N Morufachwed: 12/2025

P.0 No : VOEIHSC20251127WM

P.0 Numéro : VO6SHSC20251127WM

Jamais d'objets & une partie du lit superposé qui ne sont pas congus
pour étre utiksés avec le lit, par exemple, mais sans 'y miter,
- Ne laissez jamais un enfant de moins ce 6 ans sur la couchette  des crochets, des ceintures et des cordes 3 sauter

P A4S $H A,

Phu m3u So mau

| Er L) I

Thung miu So miu

Y-QP010-08A
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Carton Layout
B A ] ~ A I 4
v, CONGTY TNHH SUNG GONG VINA.BAN VE THIET KE IN AN
10%
oen'hang | HONG HUNG Mige s Rie | 2075355x110mm | & B
Ter'er ondm | N709P4214678 1 2 3 4 5 | WE 5, Eeor | HAU
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110 2075 110
S
10 w
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Assembly Instruction

SAFETYWARNINGSANDGENERALNOTES:
ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUGTIONS DE MONTAGE 1LUSE ONLY MATTRESSES WHICH ARE AS THE TABLE BELOW ON UPPER BUNKS.Upper bed (bunkbedandtribed
N709P421467B/N709P421468B included)
Bedtype Length Width Thickness
Queen Standard 80" 60" §'max
QUEEN Bed 2.SURFACE OF MATTRESS MUST BE AT LEAST 5”(127MM) BELOW THE UPPER EDGE OF GUARDRAILS.

3 Replacement Parts:
Replacement Parts, including additional guardrails, may be obtained from any of our (GIGACLOUD
TECHNOLOGY (USA) INC) dealers.

4 Follow the i ion on i the upper bunk bed ind on the carton.Do not remove the
warning label from the bed.

S Always use size mattres: support, or both, the likelihood of
entrapment or falls.

6.Do not allow children under 6 years of age to use the upper bunk.

7 y and ensure the g  ladder and other in their proper position, free from
damage, and all connectors are tight.

8.D0 not allow horseplay on or under beds.
9.Always prohibit jumping on the bed.
11.Prohibit more than one person on upper bunk.

12 Aiways use the ladder for entering and leaving the upper bunk.

13.00 not . Contact or dealer for

14.Use of a night light may provide added safety precaution for a child using the upper bunk.11. Always use guardrails

on both long sides of the upper bunk.

15.1f the bunk bed will be placed next to a wall, that runs the ngth of placed
N against the wall to prevent entrapment between the bed and the wall.The use of water or sleep flotation mattresses
is prohibited.

16.STRANGULATION HAZARD-Never attach or hang items to any part of the bunk bed that are not designed for use with

v

the bed.for example, but not limited to,hooks, belts and jump ropes.

Minimum no. 3 of people 17.Keep these instructions for future reference.

recommended to assemble

this product: Approx. 18.We recommend assembling your bunk bed on the shipping carton to protect your floor or carpet.
assembly time: 60 mins /

Nombre minimum 3 de personnes 19.Be certain of the box mbly on

recommandé d'assembler

ce produit : env.
temps de montage : 60 minutes

AVERTISSEMENTS DE SECURITE ET REMARQUES GENERALES:
1.UTILISER UNIQUEMENT DES MATELAS QUI SONT COMME DANS LE TABLEAU CI-DESSOUS SUR LES SUPERPOSES.

Lit supérieur (lits superposés et triblés inclus|

Type de lit Longueur Largeur Epaisseur

Lit queen 80" 60" 6"max

2.LA SURFACE DU MATELAS DOIT ETRE AU MOINS 5" (127MM) EN DESSOUS DU BORD SUPERIEUR DES
GARDE-CORPS.

3 Piéces de rechange:

Les piéces de rechange, y compris les. é ires, peuvent & &s de I'un de nos
revendeurs ( GIGACLOUD TECHNOLOGY (USA) INC. )

4.Suivez les informations sur les avertissements sur le lit superposé supérieur et sur lastructure ainsi que sur le
carton. Ne retirez pas I'étiquette d'avertissement du lit.

5.Utilisez toujours le matelas de taille recommandée sur le support de matelas, ou les deux, pour éviter tout risque de
coincement ou de chute.

6.Ne laissez pas les enfants de moinsde 6 ans utiliser le it supérieur.

7.Vérifiez péri et quele g; s, I'échelle et dans leur
bonne position, exempts de dommages et que tous les connecteurs sont bien serrés.

8.Ne laissez pas les chahuts sur ou sous les lits.

9.Interdisez toujours de sauter sur le it.

10.Interdire plus d'une personne sur Ia couchette supérieure.

11.Utilisez toujours I'échelle pour entrer et sortir du lit supérieur.

12.N'utilisez pas de piéces de rechange. Contactez le fabricant ou le revendeur pour obtenir des piéces de rechange.

13.L'utilisation d'une veilleuse peut fournir une mesure de sécurité supplémentaire pour un enfant utilisant le lit
supérieur.

14.Utilisez toujours des garde-corps sur les deux cotés longs du lit supérieur.

15.5i le lit superposé doit étre placé 3 cété d'un mur, le garde-corps qui s'étend sur toute la longueur du lit doit
étre placé contre le mur pour éviter tout coincement entre le lit et le mur.L’ utilisation de matelas flottants 3 eau ou

de sommeil es tinterdite.

16 RISQUE D'ETRANGULATION - N'attachez ou ne suspendez jamais d' objets 3 une partie du lit superposé qui ne
sont pas

congu pour étre utilisé avec le lit, par exemple, mais sans s'y limiter, des crochets, des ceintures et des cordes 3
sauter.

17.Conservez ces instructions pour référence future

18.Nous vous d tit é sur le carton d'expédition pour protéger votre sol ou
votre tapis.

19 Assurez-vous que toutes les agrafes sont sorties de Ia boite avant de commencer I'assemblage sur le carton
d'expédition.
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Assembly Instruction

Parts List - N709P4214678

M6x35mm
® xtpes

Install the remaining side armor

Install one side amor first and tighten the screws then installthe other side amor.
pull the horizontal ladder into the middle of the frame to continue installing the armor.

it s placen HARDWARE LIST
B \
- D | I | () )
e ——— \J ) ) )
—— \m,.,,,% — (J 2 2 Z
MBx80mm MBx35mm MEx20mm MBx15mm
1x2pcs B x21pos2pos ® x 3Tpese2pes © x 10pesrie © xpes
i ~—— § l S0 &
8x 1pc 9 x 1pc 12 x 4pcs. 16 x 8pcs. s : 23
®xiee ®xopes @ xie
Parts List - N709P4214688
Liste des pieces
S A un Y AW ANV
2x1pc 3x1pc 7 x3pes 10x1pc
-
.
11 x4pcs 13x1pc 14 x 2pcs 15 x2pcs
511 6-11
Step 1 - Step 3
(ETAPE) 1 SN N ) 0 (ETAPE) 3 (S

M6x20mm
© xepes

Step 2
(ETAPE) 2

MEx35mm
@) x8pes

S}ep 4
(ETAPE) 4

Install the remaining side armor

Install one side armor frst and tighten the screws then install the other side ammor.
pull the horizontal ladder into the middle of the frame to continue installing the ammor.  ™~.__

7-11

8-11
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Assembly Instruction

Step 5 Step 7

(ETAPE) 5 @D | (ETAPE) 7
Step 8
(ETAPE) 8

4mm
©xipe

9-11

4mm
©x1pc

10-11

COMPLETE
(COMPLETE)

1-1

REPORT RESULTS REFER TO SUBMITTED SAMPLE(S) ONLY

***END OF THE REPORT ***
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